Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

oy A
CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date:

Wednesday, 19th February, 2014

Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.

Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

Application for a Premises Licence - The Yard, 32 South Street, Alderley Edge,
SK9 7ES (Pages 45 - 80)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by The Yard (Alderley Edge) LLP
in respect of The Yard, 32 South Street, Alderley Edge, Cheshire SK9 7ES.

Application for a Premises Licence - Sasso Restaurant, 7 Market Street, Disley,
SK12 2AA (Pages 81 - 108)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Valbon Sejdiu in respect of
Sasso Restaurant, 7 Market Street, Disley, Stockport SK12 2AA.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel:

01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing C
[...]
ighbourhood will always be balanced with the wider cultural benefits
of our communities

The Local Authority has a duty to protect the amenity of its residents. This
extends to the business community, who can expect the Local Authority to
ensure that the environment is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

* The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

= recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have proper regard t
[...]
viour, crime and
disorder or serious public nuisance can occur in an area, which are not
directly attributable to specific premises. In such cases, particularly if
supported by the Police, the Licensing Authority may consider whether an
Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Order (EMROs) might address the
problems. These Orders are considered later in this Policy.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

10|Page



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Page 15

The Licensing Authority will have regard to the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
(See Section 6.1 above). Any conditions attached to the premises licence
should reflect any local crime prevention strategy. Including, the Safer
Cheshire East Partnership Plan or a subsequent replacement plan.

The Licensing Authority will consider whether the premises make or will make
a detrimental contribution to levels of crime and disorder, and whether the
Operating Schedule is based on an adequate risk assessment, undertaken by
the applicant, of the likelihood of crime and disorder occurring as a result of
the application.

In order to meet its duty to prevent and reduce crime this Policy will have
regard to the likely impact of licensing on related crime and disorder in the
area. The Licensing Authority will consider the location of the premises and
the impact, operation and management of the Licensable Activities. In
particular these issues may include:

= Whether the layout, lighting and fittings of the premises have been
designed so as to minimise conflict and opportunities for crime and
disorder

» Whether the Operating Schedule includes appropriate management
measures to prevent crime and disorder

= Door supervision together with the maintenance of an incident book
= Use of toughened glass or plastic glasses

= Mechanisms for combating drug dealing and use

= Use of CCTV cameras

= Membership of any Pubwatch or similar scheme

= Use of ID scan equipment

The Licensing Authority may impose conditions on licences or certificates.
These may include th
[...]
which could be taken to reduce the risk of nuisance
occurring. This will particularly apply in areas where there is residential
accommodation in the proximity of the premises.

and Vibration

9.3

9.4

In order to enforce the provisions of the Environmental Protection Act 1990
(which relate to noise nuisance) the Police, Environmental Health Officers and
Licensing Officers will liaise to ensure that adequate control measures are
properly used to protect the local environment. Any action taken will be
conducted in accordance with relevant enforcement policies

Consideration will be given to whether the operating schedule contains
adequate measures to prevent noise and vibration, generated from within the
premises, outside it, or from an open site, that may cause disturbance. Stricter
conditions will be considered on premises in areas that have dense residential
accommodation or have residential accommodation close to them. Noise
includes music and human voices. Measures in the Operating Schedule may
include installation of soundproofing, air conditioning, acoustic lobbies, sound
limitation devices or locking doors at specified hours. If the proposed
operating schedule fails to address noise nuisance issues, the Environmental
Health Department may request that an independent acoustic report is
conducted. Environmental Health may use any recommendations from such a

15|Page



9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

Page 20

report to propose amendments to the Operating Schedule or suggest
conditions for the consideration of any (Sub) Committee.

Applicants will be expected to have included measures in their Operating
Schedules that make adequate provision to:

» Restrict the generation of any noise within the premises and from
activities associated with the premises in the vicinity, or from an open
air site

» Limit the escape of any noise from the premises or open air site

» Restrict any noise emissions to below levels that could affect people in
the vicinity going about their bus
[...]
icensees and certificate holders are reminded that they should
take reasonable steps to prevent the occurrence of crime and disorder and
public nuisance in outside areas such as beer gardens or smoking shelters
and in areas such as pavements immediately outside their premises, where
and to the extent that , these matters are within their control.

Eating, Drinking and Smoking Outside Premises

9.8 The Licensing Authority will take the following into consideration:

Whether people standing or sitting outside are likely to cause
obstruction or other nuisance

Whether premises are under or near residential accommodation

The hours of sale of alcohol in open containers or food for consumption
outside the premises

Measures to make sure that customers move away from outside
premises when such sales cease

Measures to collect drinking vessels and crockery, cutlery and litter

The extent and location of areas proposed to be set aside for the
consumption of food and alcoholic drink for smoking

Whether there is a need for door supervisors to prevent or to control
customers congregating in outdoor areas to smoke, consume food or
drink (whether supplied by the premises or not), between certain hours
or at all times.

Other Environmental Impacts

9.9 Consideration will be given to whether Operating Schedules contain adequate
measures to prevent:

Litter, smells, fumes, dust, tobacco or other smoke, or other emissions
Street fouling
Light pollution

Congestion of the pavement or roadway, impeding reasonable access

arising from the proposed licensable activity that may cause nuisance to
people in the vicinity.

17|Page



9.10

10.

Page 22

If the sale of alcohol in open containers or food for consumption outside the
premises has been proposed, the following considerations are relevant:

Whether measures would be undertaken to prevent nuisance caused
by the storage, handling and collection of refuse and recyclable
materials

Whether late night premises are likely to generate l
[...]
e Committee, however, will always
reach its decision in private. A public announcement of the decision is
normally made at the end of the Hearing together with an outline of the
reasons for that decision. However on occasion this may not be possible, due
to time constraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in q
[...]
(i) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Conditions 1- 3 and 5 do not apply where the Premises Licence authorises the sale
and supply of alcohol only for consumption off the premises.

40|Page



Page 45 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 19" February 2014 at 10.00am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence at

The Yard, 32 South Street, Alderley Edge, SK9 7ES

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for premises licence and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a new Premises Licence by The Yard (Alderley Edge) LLP in respect of:

The Yard

32 South Street
Alderley Edge
Cheshire

SK9 7ES

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion.

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to, and
should provide reason(s) for any decision taken, or where they might consider
departing in any way from the Policy or Guidance.

2.4 Licensing Objectives / Guidance / Policy Considerations

2.41The relevant representations engage the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee in respect of this application is referred to the Guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, specifically those sections relating
to the licensing objective, premises licenses and hearings. The licensing
objectives are (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm.

2.5 Statement of Licensing Policy

2.5.1Members should carefully consider the relevant sections of the Council’'s
Statement of Licensing Policy.



2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

Page 46

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

§  The rules of natural justice
§  The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Wards Affected
Alderley Edge

Local Ward Members
Clir Frank Keegan
Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and
Business Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.

Risk Management



9.1

10.0

101

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 47

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application, received on the 7" January 2014, is for the grant of a
Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied
for are:

§ Live Music
§ Recorded Music
§ Sale and supply of alcohol

The hours applied for are as follows:

Live Music (to take place indoors only)
Thursday, Friday & Saturday 19.00 to 23.00
Sunday 12.00 to 21.00

Recorded Music (to take place indoors only)
Thursday, Friday & Saturday 19.00 to 23.00
Sunday 12.00 to 22.00

Sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption both on and off the
premises)

Monday to Saturday 08.30 to 23.00

Sunday 10.00 to 21.00

Hours Premises are Open to the Public
Monday to Saturday 08.30 to 23.00
Sunday 10.00 to 23.00

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.6.1 The Police in their response state: Application received 8" January 2014

from Stewart Pickering for a Premises Licence at The Yard, 32 South Street,
Alderley Edge, SK9 7ES. The application is for Regulated Entertainment and
the sale and supply of alcohol. The proposed Designated Premises
Supervisor is Thomas Hill, Personal Licence details held by Stafford Borough
Council.  This application meets the four licensing objectives to the
satisfaction of the Police, there are no Police representations.



Page 48

10.6.2 The Environmental Health Officer wishes to approve the application with
conditions, please see Appendix 13 of this report for full details. The applicant
has agreed to these conditions in writing.

There were no responses from any of the other Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.6.3 The Council has received 11 written objections from local r
[...]
h that customers are encouraged to say their good-byes inside the bullding.  We will encourage
responsible drinking. Our current clients tend to be a mature group who come to enjoy the activities we offer and we have
encountered no criminal or offensive behaviour fram our clients but will take steps to cease serving any future clients who
we think are going beyond reasonable behaviour. We have internal and external CCTV in operation and have infruder

alarms with panic facility linked to the police station,

¢} Public safety

There are no risky activities proposed.

The building is fully covered by fire and security alarms,

The reasonable capacity of the premises (which will vary according to whether tables are in place or seating only)} will be
carefully managed to ensure good access to escapes.

Evacuation procedures are in place,

There are tralned first ald personnel within the staff team.

Any incidents will be recorded

The premises are equipped with correct signage and fire safety lights.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The building will be scundproofed to a level appropriate to the distance to the nearest residences and the sources of sound

are at the rear of the building adjacent to the railway line.
As stated, the entrance / exit will be manned to ensure clients leave the building quietly and respect the privacy of

neighbours.

£ Queen's Printer and Controller of HISO 2008




Page 62
APPENDIX 1

Continued from previous page...

Doars and windows will be closed during performance times.

Events will finish at 23:00 whereas operating times of premises on London Road (close by) are much later. We expect all
customers will be off the premises by 23:30

e) The protection of children from harm

Sales of alcahol will be carefully managed to ensure no person under the age of 18 is served. 1D's will be checked if the

person appears to be under 25 years old.

There are no proposed activities which would put children at risk. Both my wife and myself are e
[...]
rbance to be caused to nearby residents if entertainment within The Yard building is not
effectively controlled. Controls must also be employed in terms of ‘people noise’ from the outdoor
car park / yard area and when patrons arrive / leave / congregate and smoke outdoors.

Due to the present acoustically weak structure, it will be necessary for the Applicant / Management
to employ stringent and consistent noise control measures to ensure that noise is effectively
controlled inside the former garage room. A condition of a recent planning approval was that a
scheme of sound insulation should be submitted to the Authority for approval and subsequent
implementation - within three months of the approval date. The submission of a scheme is awaited
and until its approval and implementation — then stringent and consistent noise control measures will
be required to ensure that noise is contained to inside the former garage building.




Page 79
APPENDIX 13

‘During my visit to The Yard, and in the absence of Mr Stuart Pickering (applicant), | discussed the
situation with his daughter, Sophie, who has an active role in the operation of the business and also
with Thomas Hill who is the designated premises supervisor. | was advised that from recent
experience of running evening events at The Yard, they had already recognised that the
containment of noise required careful management. As a consequence, the type of entertainment is
carefully selected by them and it had also been decided that the management should have ultimate
control of volume levels in terms of any amplified music / voice - as opposed to the entertainer /

artist / DJ.

In recognition of the above aforementioned issues, | would therefore recommend that the following
points form conditions of an approval of a Premises License as a means of preventing public

nuisance.

Proposed Conditions

1. The Yard has recently been the subject of a planning approval — which restricted the opening
hours to a termination time of 23.00 hours on any night. In order to minimise noise
disturbance to nearby residents, | would recommend that a condition of the Premises
Licence is that the termination hour on any day of the year is 23.00 hours.

2. Regular external monitoring of noise shall be undertaken during evenings / entertainment
and a written record kept of the monitoring in a log book including date, time, position of the
monitoring and result including any remedial action and the name of the person undertaking
the monitoring / action. The log should be made available to officers of the council on

request.
Monitoring of the noise should be undertaken at the boundary of residential properties and

should address both music noise and people noise. Steps will be taken to reduce the level of
noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents.

3. All external windows and doors shall be closed whilst regulated entertainment is taking place,
except for normal access and egress.

4, The outside car park / yard area shall not be used for regulated entertainment.

5. There shall be no temporary or permanent speakers for the use of amplified music, speech or
dance, permitted within the outside car park / yard area .

6. Noise from patrons outside the premise building shali be monitored and controlled by a
responsible person during evening periods.

7.  The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supetrvisor or responsible person nominated by him
in charge of the Premises shall ensure that the Premises, including the car park, are vacated quietly
within thirty minutes of the terminal hour of the Licence, and that proper supervision of all persons
leaving the car park and otherwise leaving the Premises is provided. Customers should be asked to

leave the area quickly and quietly.

8. There shall be notices located at the exit(s) requesting that customers leaving the premises do
so quietly and with consideration to neighbours.

9. There shall be no disposal of glass bottles or other ‘noise generative’ waste outside the premises
between the hours of 21.00 and 08.00.

Signed: Brenda Lomas | Enforcement Officer | Environmental Protection

Dated: 21st January 2014




; : .wvomv,ooo L
?o@oo? >m>.5m..mocm_._n._o iom 3.._@_.“ wmmpm«wv ucw Em_._\aoo Eseo Au ‘”._“

JNEIYD pue
Q’E.;ﬂﬁ m@

diyssauzred u) Suijaom

: SIDgeM D9 aayseyy &S




Page 81 Agenda Item 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 19" February 2014 at 11.00am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence at

Sasso Restaurant, 7 Market Street, Disley, SK12 2AA

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for premises licence and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a new Premises Licence by Valbon Sejdiu in respect of:

Sasso Restaurant
7 Market Street
Disley

Stockport

SK12 2AA

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion.

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to, and
should provide reason(s) for any decision taken, or where they might consider
departing in any way from the Policy or Guidance.

2.4 Licensing Objectives / Guidance / Policy Considerations

2.41The relevant representations engage the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee in respect of this application is referred to the Guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, specifically those sections relating
to the licensing objective, premises licenses and hearings. The licensing
objectives are (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm.

2.5 Statement of Licensing Policy

2.5.1Members should carefully consider the relevant sections of the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy.



2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 82

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

§  The rules of natural justice
§  The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Wards Affected
Disley

Local Ward Members
Clir Harold Davenport
Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and
Business Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the lice
[...]
you with a view to mediation.

Otherwise you will be contacted once the committee details are arranged.

Yours sincerely

Vanessa Selfe
Licensing Administration Officer

wwiv.cheshireeast.gov.uk




Paqe_ 107 _

LY
% e

ENDI

L

i s : . “906¥000)
] __msmvooo _‘__%a_:w SOUBUPIO 'PLOZ ﬂzm: @seqeiep pus uBuAdo o) )

R lrn.l\.

P S

SIDU3M D0 8lyssyy

A:sTD pure

diyssougsed U Supiaonm

g HIPLNODY
C.._lnum EEW{




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-2019

	3 Application for a Premises Licence - The Yard, 32 South Street, Alderley Edge, SK9 7ES
	The Yard Appendices

	4 Application for a Premises Licence - Sasso Restaurant, 7 Market Street, Disley, SK12 2AA
	Sasso Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2014 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors H Davenport and M Hardy 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

39 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

41 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - THE YARD, 32 SOUTH 
STREET, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7ES  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for The Yard, 32 South Street, Alderley Edge, SK9 7ES. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  a representative of the Environmental Health Service 
•  the applicant and representatives of the applicant 
•  a solicitor representing the applicant 
•  a local resident, who also represented other residents 
•  Councillor F Keegan, Ward Councillor, representing local residents who 
had made relevant representations 

 
The Licensing Officer reported that one objector had withdrawn their 
objection to the application. 
 
It was also noted that, since the publication of the committee report, the 
application for Live Music had been withdrawn. 
 



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 

•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following 
course of action had been agreed: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That the application for a premises licence be granted as applied for 
 
(b)  That the following agreed conditions, proposed by the Environmental 

Health Officer, be attached to the premises licence: 
 
1. The Termination Hour on any day of the year is 23.00 
2. Regular external monitoring of noise shall be undertaken during 

evenings/entertainment and a written record kept of the monitoring 
in a log book including date, time, position of the monitoring and 
result including any remedial action and the name of the person 
undertaking the monitoring/action. The log should be made 
available to officers of the council on request. Monitoring of noise 
should be undertaken at the boundary of residential properties and 
should address both music noise and people noise. Steps will be 
taken to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a 
disturbance to local residents. 

3. All external windows and doors shall be closed whilst regulated 
entertainment is taking place, except for normal access and egress. 

4. The outside car park/yard area shall not be used for regulated 
entertainment. 

5. There shall be no temporary or permanent speakers for the use of 
amplified music, speech or dance, permitted within the outside car 
park/yard area. 

6. Noise from patrons outside the premise building shall be monitored 
and controlled by a responsible person during evening periods. 

7. The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible 
person nominated by him in charge of the premises shall ensure 
that the Premises, including the car park, are vacated quietly within 
thirty minutes of the terminal hour of the Licence, and that proper 
supervision of all persons leaving the car park or otherwise leaving 
the Premises is provided. Customers should be asked to leave the 
area quickly and quietly. 



8. There shall be notices located at the exit(s) requesting that 
customers leaving the premises do so quietly and with 
consideration to neighbours. 

9. There shall be no disposal of glass bottles or other “noise 
generative“ waste outside the premises between the hours of 21.00 
and 09.00. 

 
(c)  That the following further conditions be attached to the premises 

licence: 
 

• Smoking area to be placed at the rear of the building and to be 
designed to the satisfaction of the Environmental Health Department 

 

• A scheme of sound insulation shall be submitted to the Authority for 
approval and subsequent implementation to the satisfaction of the 
Environmental Health team before any recorded music is played in 
accordance with this licence. 

 

• No alcohol in open containers or glasses to be taken or drunk outside 
on the premises after 21.00 

 
The applicant and parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 

42 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SASSO RESTAURANT, 7 
MARKET STREET, DISLEY, SK12 2AA  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Sasso Restaurant, 7 Market Street, Disley. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  the applicant 
•  a solicitor representing the applicant 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 

•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following 
course of action had been agreed: 



 
RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be granted as 
applied for. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.40 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


